

**Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Honorable William H. Alsup, Presiding**

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, JANET NAPOLITANO,
AND CITY OF SAN JOSÉ**

Jeffrey M. Davidson
Mónica Ramírez Almadani
Erika Douglas
David S. Watnick
Breanna K. Jones
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356
(415) 591-6000

Robert A. Long
Mark H. Lynch
Alexander A. Berengaut
Megan A. Crowley
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs The Regents of the University of California, et al.

Justin T. Berger
Brian Danitz
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 697-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff City of San José

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Overview And History Of DACA.....	4
1. History of deferred action.	4
2. The establishment and benefits of DACA.	7
3. Defendants’ maintenance of and support for DACA.	9
4. Defendants’ abrupt rescission of DACA.	10
5. The consequences of the rescission.	13
B. Procedural History.....	17
1. The district court proceedings.	17
2. Proceedings in this Court.	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject To Judicial Review.	30
A. Section 1252(g) Does Not Bar Judicial Review.	30
B. The Rescission Of DACA Is Not “Committed To Agency Discretion By Law.”	33
1. The APA strongly favors judicial review of administrative actions.	33
2. There is law to apply to plaintiffs’ claims challenging the DACA rescission.	35
3. The rescission of DACA is reviewable, programmatically agency action.....	37
II. The District Court’s Injunction Was Within Its Discretion.	43

A.	Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their APA Arbitrary-And-Capricious Claims.	44
1.	The government’s “legality” rationale is arbitrary and capricious.	46
2.	The government’s post hoc “litigation risk” argument cannot support the decision to rescind DACA.	52
3.	The government failed to consider reliance interests.	57
4.	The government failed to consider alternative policies before rescinding DACA.	60
5.	The government’s proffered rationales for the rescission are pretextual.	62
C.	The District Court Properly Enjoined Defendants From Proceeding With The Rescission	68
1.	The injunction was appropriately tailored.	69
2.	The injunction is consistent with Article III.	72
III.	Plaintiffs’ APA Notice-And-Comment Claims Provide An Additional Basis To Affirm.	75
A.	The Rescission Is A Substantive Rule.	75
B.	The District Court Erred In Finding That The Rescission Did Not Require Notice-And-Comment Procedures.	78
	CONCLUSION.	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	31, 54
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Federation & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Alaska v. DOT</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	77
<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	81
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 2015 WL 5120846 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2015).....	9
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 4737280 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2017).....	18
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 5201116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....	36, 37, 74
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielson</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18, 52
<i>Benten v. Kessler</i> , 799 F. Supp. 281 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	81
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	33, 51
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	45
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	71
<i>Casa De Maryland v. DHS</i> , 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2018).....	18, 37, 55, 56
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Chapman v. Cty. of Douglas</i> , 107 U.S. 348 (1883)	54
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Kansas City, Mo. v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	45, 46
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	76
<i>Colwell v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	76
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	81
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	50, 55
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39, 41
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	69, 70

<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007).....	70
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35, 41, 43
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	27, 58, 59, 60
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	44
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	78
<i>Gonzalez-Caraveo v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37, 39
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	70
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	69, 72, 74
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005).....	73
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helping Hand Tools v. EPA</i> , 848 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2016).....	49

<i>Hernandez v. Hughes Missile Sys. Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004).....	63
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) (<i>BLE</i>).....	42
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	34
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 27, 2018)	31
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	71
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991).....	69, 72
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	34, 42, 79
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	34
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	79, 81, 82
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	74
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 1997).....	71
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	77

<i>Meinhold v. DOD</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>Mendez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 340 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29, Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25, 35, 39, 40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992).....	76
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20, 25
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	51
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	11
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	45, 62
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345, slip op. (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	41
<i>United States ex rel. Parco v. Morris</i> , 426 F. Supp. 976 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	80

<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	75
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	58
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986)	62, 63
<i>Ramirez Medina v. DHS</i> , 2017 WL 5176720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017)	32
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	31, 47
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003).....	78
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	36, 37, 40
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	73
<i>Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>San Diego Air Sports Ctr., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989).....	75

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	45, 51, 52
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	73
<i>Snyder & Assocs. Acquisitions LLC v. United States</i> , 859 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Squaw Transit Co. v. United States</i> , 574 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1978).....	46
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	54, 61
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591, 673 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	56
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	69
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 2016 WL 836758 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2016)	47, 52
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	32

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	72, 73
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	57
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994).....	78
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	71
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	75, 80
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	79
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	5, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	74
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	6, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....47, 75

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f).....8, 9

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....8, 75
